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, POWER 
T A C O M A  PUBLIC UTIL IT IES 

July 16, 2004 

3628 South 35th Street OR/G/NAL 
Tacoma. Washinglon 98409-3192 F I [  EI.~ 

Jr,". t q A I0:32 

C'o" f ~ . , .~.h,,~ I 
z,~E~_A, ui,~y CONI'I;3SIG:; 

VIA FEDEX 

Secretary 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
888 First Street NE 
Washington, DC 20426 

Re: City of Tacoma, Cowlitz River Project, FERC No. 2016 
Settlement Agreement Llcenee Article 22, Consolidation of Land Ownership 

Dear Secretary: 

Settlement Agreement License Article 22 of the above referenced license requires that "Within 
one yeer of license issuance, the Licensee shall file with the Commission a report, prepared in 
consultabbn with the Forest Semice, documenting Licensee's efforts to negotiate the transfer of 
Forest Service and other lands for the purpose of consolidating land ownership within the 
Cowlitz River Project area." By letter dated September 26, 2003, FERC established July 18, 
2003, as both the effective and issuance date of the license. This letter and the attached letters 
comprise the report. Enclosed are eight copies of this lettedreport and attachments. 

Discussions with the Gtfford Pinchot National Forest (GPNF) staff and the staff of the Pacific 
Northwest Region of U.S Department of Agriculture - Forest Service started in 1999. At that 
time, GPNF staff and Tacoma Power mat to discuss a land exchange or purchase. Little 
additional action occurred until March 2, 2001 when Tacoma Power sent a letter to GPNF 
renewing the proposal made in 1999 and asking for approval. The reply on April 5, 2001 by the 
Regional Forester, Pacific Northwest Region, indicated willingness to work with Tacoma Power 
to explore the idea of a land exchange. A meeting was conducted on June 12, 2001. Tacoma 
Power sent a further letter on June 18, 2001 to GPNF. GPNF reviewed Tacoma Power's 
proposal and declined to give up ownership of their parcel of land within the project area in a 
letter date October 5, 2001. Copies of the offer letters and the replies from GPNF are attached. 

On June 4, 2004, Tacoma Power again queried GPNF to see if their position on a land 
exchange had changed (see attached letter from Debble Young to Claire Lavendel). This letter 
also reiterated that Tacoma Power felt that "pursuing purchase or exchange of this property is in 
the best interest of both of our agencies." Lynn Burd~, Acting Forest Supervisor, GPNF 
responded in a letter dated June 15, 2004 that the position of GPNF had not changed and 
stated their reasons. This letter is attached. Tacoma Power will continue to check with GPNF 
in the future to ascertain if their position on disposing of this parcel has changed. 

A ~ e  22 USFS s u b r r ~ j  ~ - r ~ o n  ro FERC secy ?-O4 doc 1 
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If you have any questions regarding this submittal, please do not hesitate to contact Debbie 
Young, Natural Resources Manager, at (253) 502-8340 or Tom Martin, License Implementation 
Coordinator, at (253) 502-8298. 

Sincerely, 

Enclosures 

CC: Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, Portland Regional OW~ce 
Claim Levendel, GPNF 
John Roland, GPNF 

~ e  22 L~FS ~u~mdt~ w - r m ~  ~o FERC ~- 'y 7.04..doc 2 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 

ProJect No. 2016 
Cowlltz River Hydroelectric Project 
CRy of Tacoma, Tacoma Public Utilities (d.b.a. Tacoma Power) 

I hereby certify that I have this day served, by first class or electronic mail, the foregoing 
document on all parties of record to these proceedings in accordance with the Rules of Practice 
and Procedure. 

Settlement License Article 22 - Consolidation o f  Land Ownership 

Thomas E. Martin 
License Implementation Coordinator 
Tacoma Power 
P.O. Box 11007 
Tacoma, WA 98411 
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O United SUms 

AlrJ,=]~ 

Forest Sertlce G/fiord ~ ~ Formt 
C3~) 891-seee 
FAX (~zo) s9,.~,~ 

~" Gb'~q. 1 P'Ta,,.4"tw 

Vucoev~,  WA 98682 
(~0) 891-5003 

Cede: 5430/2770 

~te: eqJN 15 2004 

Ms. Debbie C. Young 
Natural Resources Manager, Tacoma Power 
3628 South 35" SU-eet 
Tacoma, WA 98409 

RE: Tacoma Power Cowlitz River Project 
Your June 4, 2004 Letter 

RECEIVED 

JUN 1 7 
NATIJP~ RESOURCES 

Dear Ms. Young:. 

Regarding Tacoma Power's interest in acquiring USDA Forest Service System lands within the 
Tacoma Power Cowlitz River Project boundary, Forest Service position has not changed from 
that stated in our letter of October 5, 2001. We befieve it is in the public interest that Forest 
Service retains ownership of this parcel for the following reasons: 

1. The parcel is contiguous to National Forest System land. 
2. Cost to manage this parcel is no higher than other National Forest System land. 
3. The authority to convey this parcel would be through a land exchange, which is a time 

consuming and costly process. 
4. Forest Service ownership of this property affords the Forest Service authority under 

Section 4e of the Federal Power Act. 

We will notify you, if we become interested in disposing of this parcel in the future. If you have 
further questions concerning our lands policy and procedures, please contact Vicky Wessfing of 
my staff at (360) 891-5222. 

Sincerely, 

Acting Forest Supervisor 

cc: vwessling 
rfieeman 
jroland 

Csrlnz for the IAnd snd ~ People ~ o ~ m ~ O  
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T A C O M A  P O W E R  

39211 South 3Sth Street 

Tacoma. Washington 9i40g-3192 

TACOMA PUBLIC UTILITIES 

June 4, 2004 

Ms. Claire Lavendel 
G i ~  Pinchot National Foreet 
10600 N.E. 51 ~ Circle 
Vancouver, WA 98682 

R 
JUN 4 27004 "" 

Y.[. MARTIN 
N A ~ ~  

Re: Cowlt~ River Project, ]L~RC No. 2016 
Settlemeat Agreement Ankle 22,- Forest Service Report 
Conveyance of Cdfford Plachot Parcel 

Dear Ms. Lavendel: 

In a letter dated June 18, 2001, I wrote to you to express Tacoma Powex's interest in purchu/ng 
or exchanging up to 5.1 acres of  United States Forest SerVle.,e (~ore~ Servi¢~) Gifford Pinchot 
National Forest lands within the Cowlitz River Project boundary. In your reply l ~ c r  dated 
October 5, 2001, you stated that the Forest Service wanted to retain ownership of the parcel in 
question. I have attached copies of past correspondence for your convenience. Since that time, 
Federal Energy Regulatory Commi~on (FERC) issued the license for the Cowlitz River 
Hy&oelecU'ic Project by issuing an "Order Denying Rebearin 8 and Lifting Stay" on July 18, 
2003. 

Article 22 o f ~  A of the above mentioned ticense states: 

"" Plqthtn one  ) ,ear o f  lic~n.ce i s ~ n c e ,  the Licensee  s iml l  f l l e  with the Commiss ion a reporl, 
prepared in consultation with the Fore3t Service, documenting Licensee "s efforts to negotiate 
the transfer of For~t Service and other lands for the purpose of consolidating land 
ownership  wffhtn the Cowlitz  River  Project  a re~  The Commission reserves the right to 
require addff~onal repor~ on the progress of such negotiations should they not be concluded 
within one year of license issuance ": 

Since a discussion had taken place with your agency prior to lice~e issuance as noted above, 
Tacoma Power is writing to confirm your previously stated position in order to comply with this 
lic~se requirement. During a telephone cell between Tom Martin and John Roland, John 
indicated that the Forest Service position on this matter has not changed. Therefore, I am 
requesting that you confirm, in writing, your previously stated position. This letter, along with 
the preceding lett¢~ will be m|bmitted to FERC as part of our report on this license article. 
Since our report to FERC is due July 18, 2004, we would like to receive your response by June 
30, 2004. The letter can be sent to me at the address on the letterhead. 
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Ms. Claire Lavendel 
June 7, 2004 
Pase2 

If: at any time in the future, the Forest Service decides to make this parcel available, Tacoma 
Pow~ feels mongly that punmin8 purchese or exchange of this property is in the best interest of 
both of our agencies. Please do not hesitate to contact Tom Martin Or me with any questions on 
this matter. Tom cam be reached at 253-502-8298 and via e-mail 
thomas.marlin(~itvoftacoma.or~. I cam be reached at 253-502-8298 and via e-mail 
dvounc: ,tacoma.wa.us. 

I look forward to your reply. 

Sincerely, 

Enclosures 

cc: Tom Martin (w/o enclosures) 
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I/W~! SUms 
D q w ~ o f  

F m  Serv~ Gt/Im.d lqackN Nsttmml Farest 
F m  Besdq~r t~  
360-MI.S10e 

FAX ~O-~l-.qO~ 

10600 ~ $1" C k ~  
VucmMr, WA 986~ 
'FRY: 360-~I-50~ 

t ~  Cede:. 5430 

Din: 0CT - 5  ~0t 

ATI'N: Debbie Youn 8 
TACOMA POWER 
3628 South 35" Steer 
Tacoma, W A  98409-3192 

RE: Conveyance of Giffcfd Pinchot Parcel 

Dear Ms. Young: 

This is ili respocl~ to yotlr Jtme 18,2001. letten I apologize for thedelay inrespondin8; 
however, it took time to meet with the necessary staff for input into your lxoposal of conveyin8 
the Federal l~rcel within the Cowli~ River Hydroelectric Project. 

On September 26. we held a telel~3ne conference with our Regional FERC Coordinator, Walt 
Dortc.h, and various membent of my staff. Walt explained that the Forest Service positic~ is to 
consider standard issues, such as public interest, isolation of tracts of public land, identifying the 
management objectives, and analysis of lhe economics of t~aining or conveying National Forest 
land. 

Aflcr discussing the proposal of conveying the 3-/; acres of Gifford Pinchot National Forest lands 
within the Cowlitz River Hydroelectric project, it was rccommcrKlcd that the Forc~ Scrvicc 
retain ownenddp of this parcel for tbc following reason: 

1. The par~! h contiguo~ to National Forest land. 
2. Coet to manage this percel is no higher than other National F o r ~  land. 
3. It appea~ to be in the public interest to retain this panel in public ownen~p. 
4. The author~ to coavcy this l~cc l  would bc du'oush a land cxchansc, which is time 

ccmumlng and costly to Wocc~ Such a project could not bc considcr~ in thc l:aogram 
of work within thc ncxt two to three ycars. 

5. There is interest in rctainins our "4c" authority in this I~RC project. 

Our rcsomccs arc so limitcd that it is now difficult to evaluate ncw projects. Therefore, I cannot 
provide ~ conskkmion to this proposal at this time. 

Sir~crcly, 

CLAIRE LAVENDEL 
For~t Superviaor 

C a r ~  for tire Lind sad Sa'v/q P m ~  ~ . ~ . ~ , . ~ Q  
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T A C O H A  P O W E R  

36;~| South 35th StrHt 

Tacoma, Washington 98409-$192 

TACOMA PUBLIC UTILITIES 

R£CE!VED 

June 19, 2001 

Harv Forsgran, Reglcrml Forester 
United States Forest Service 
333 Southwest 1 = Street 
Portland, Oregon 97204 

JUN 2 0 2801. 
REAL ESTATE MGM  

Dear Mr. Fomgren: 

In a letter dated March 2, 2001, I wrote to express Tacoma Power's interest in 
purchasing or exchanging up to 32.5 acres of Giffo¢d PInchot and Objmplc National 
Forest lands within the boundaries of the Cowfltz, Cushman and NIsquslty Hydroelectric 
Projects (FERC Nos. 2016, 460, and 1862, resbecthmly). On April 5, 2001, you replied, 
directing me to contact Bill Bilesner of your staff. On June 12, 2001, my staff end I met 
with Mr. Bllesner and others of your staff to discuss the p r o ~  transaction. 

Because some of the parcels included in the proposed transactions at Tacoma's 
Nlsqually and Cushman Projects exceed the 10-acre threshold for transactions under 
the Small Tracts Act, these transactions have been temporarily put on hold. Your staff 
indicated it is likely the 10-acre threshold will soon be revised to 40 acres. Mr. Bllesner 
will keep us informed of the progress of this revision. In the meantime, Mr. Blieener is 
consulting with your Office of General Counsel to get an opinion on whether the Forest 
Servlde is prohibited from exchanging its lands for other lands of comparable size but of 
greater value. He will get back to me soon with a legal opinion. The purchase or 
exchange proposed for lands at Tacoma's Co~itz Project is proceeding separately. 

Tacoma Power looks fonNard to going forward with a sale or exchange, if you have any 
questions, please contact me at (253) 502-8340. 

Sincerely, . / 

Debble C. You 
Natural R a s o u ~ n e g e r  

Cc: 

Bcc: 

William E. Biiesner, Vicky Wesaling, Forrast Shoemaker, Everett White, AI Maze, 
Kyle Noble 

Toby Freeman, Garth Jackson, Cindy Swanberg,~.eCd t.yon~ Frank Frisk 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
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" ~ ' ~ m ~  3628 South SSth Street "&" Tecome, Washington g840g-Blg2 

TACOHA POWER 
TACOMA PUBLIC uTIL IT IES 

June 18, 2001 

Claim Lavandel, Supervisor 
GIfford Pinchot National Forest 
10600 Northeast 51 = Circle 
Vancouver, WA 98682 

Dear Ms. Lavendel: 

In a letter dated August 18, 199g, I wrote to express Tacoma Power's Interest in 
purchasing or exchanging up to 5.1 acres of Qifford Plnchot National Forest lands within 
the Cowittz River Hydroelectric Project boundary (FERC No. 2016). On September 16, 
1999, Toby Freeman and Ted Lyons of Tacoma met with Vlcky Wesallng of your staff to 
discuss this transection. Although no further action has taken place until recentty, our 
shared Intent to complete this transaction was captured in proposed License Article 22 
in Appendix A of the Cowiitz River Hydroelectric Project Settlement Agreement (August 
2000). 

The ratepayers of Tacoma Power own and operate the Cowiltz River Hydroelectric 
Project with the Intent of providing reliable and reasonably priced alectddty essential to 
the economic well-being of the modem cemmunitlas It represents. In eddltlon, the 
Project provides a diverse range of opportunities to the recreating public. Because 
hydroelectric project boundaries ere established under the Federal Power ACt, the lands 
In questions are not only sultablefor meeting the community purposes provided by a 
hydroelectric project, the lands are requ/red to be used for project purposes, regardtees 
of ownership. 

Should ownership of the lands in question be transferred to Tacoma Power they will 
remain undeveloped within the Project boundaries and managed by the Washington 
Dep-rtment of Fish and Wildlife as part of the Cowtitz Wllolffe Area. Thus, no risk of 
resource damage or asrdt~j  or public health problems will arise as a result of a land 
purchase or exchange. 

As a small isolated tract, the lands In question are of little or no value for virtually any 
multiple-use acth~j authorized by the Forest Service. The lands ere not "necessary for 
more important federal purposes," as their size and location within the Project boundary 
will exclude them from ongoing Forest Service multiple use programs. In add i t~ ,  
Section 24 of the Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. 818, restricts ~e  use of federal land 
occupied by hydroelectric projects to power development purposes, further narrowing 
the opportunity for other uses. The purchase of these lands by Tacoma Power would 
relieve the Forest Service of the need to expend resources managing this smell parcel. 

I 
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The purchase of the lands could be accomplished under etther the Townslte Act or the 
Small Tracts Act. Our proposal for an exchange includes first making a revision to the 
Cowlltz River Hydroelectric Project boundary to exclude as much Forest Servloe land as 

e, the~ gtrnply exchanging the remaining 3.0 acres of Glfford Plnchot National 
~ l a n d  within the revised Project boundary for other nearby lands that would be 
excluded from the Project botmda~. This proposal was described and shown In 
handouts provided to Vlcky Wassling of your staff at a masting on June 12, 2001. The 
parcel proposed for exchange is timbered land, and adjacent to existing Forest Service 
ownership. As such It would represent an increased value to the Forest Service. 
Tacoma also would be willing to purchase the 3.0 acreswtthln the Project boundary. 

We look forward to ixooeeding with a sale or exchange, and I eagerly anticipate your call 
to me at (253) 502-8340 so that we may dMcuss the next steps to be taken. 

Sincerely, . ~ / 

NaD~ra~ CeYso°Ungc~ ~/anager 

Cc: V. Wessling, W. Bllasner 

Bcc: T. Freeman,¢~4.-~o~, C. Swanberg, F. Frisk 
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8e,?Me 
S~ ~ rmt A, em, ~ 
~ e ~  

File Code: 540O 
Apr£1 5, 2001 

Ms. Debbie C. Young 
Nsmml P . e ~ m ~  M m ~  
Tacoma Power 
3628 South 35* street 
Tacoma, WA 98409-3192 

Deer Ms. Young: 

Thank y~m for your letter ~ a proposal to exdmn~  land betwem~ the F o t ~  Service ~ ~ C ~  
of Tacoma/Tacoma Pow~ ('I'acoma). The pmpoml Involvm N~onal Fore~ Imm~ ,~ I.~ke Cuahm~ on 
• e Olympio N~on~l Fom~ ~ Ak~ L~.e on d~ Snoq~Imie N~loul Fore~ (whi~ ~e atmm~xl ~ ~ 
Oiflb~ Plncb~ Natkmal Forest), ~d Pd~ Lake on ~e Gif~R~d ~ N~on~l Fom~ These hmd~ 
have beea und~ Fed~al ~ to T~moma fo~ ~ ptoject~ 

Tlm Fom~ Savi~ l~b in the p:oj~ m~m Imve bern immd~ by ee pmj~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
llttle or no vab~ for tree md ~ m pm't of the N~oml Fom~. Slnce they have Io~ the@ 
~ m imrt of the N~fl~ml Point, it may be ~m'olm~me flint they be conveyed out of Fom~ S~wioe 
own~lip. P~ di~cuuk)~ on theee Ima~ have be~ po~dve ~ we believe tl~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ 
Intem~ for the Fore~ Secvice to oomvey these ~ to T~eoma through a hind ~ch~ge or role. The 
Forest Sesvice hm authority to exchange the lsnds undes the Oenenl Exdumge Act of  1922 md the 
Federal I.and Policy m d  ~ e m e m  Azt of  1976, as ~mmded. The land ~u ld  also be mid or 
mtdmnpd under- ~te Fot'est Service Small Tracer A ~  of 1983. 

Although p ~ v i o ~  d i K m ~ m  w ~  ~ they did not ~ in Iny ~M~ion being ~ This, we 
believv, w u  due to both the F o r ~  Sm'vico ~md Tacoma having offer higher priorifl¢~ Yc~a indicate that 

" Tacoma lure now compk~l  i~ ro-liccvJfiag gpplicafio~ on th¢~ project, lind that it would ~ a g ~  
time m purme the exchsnge pt~xmL l~om the Forest Servizz ~int, we ere 8tln involved in hlgher 
prlority wozk and alto may not be nble to cemn~ the staffnnd fluxling needed to wo:k on ~ ~ ~ 
thbehne. Weete~ however, wiUingto farther diwuuthepmposaL You shoukl keep in mind that the 
po~Bst Sa, vi,~o ~d~m~te prcx:en h,-, mm~, ~o~Bd ,tq~n, rod* u aEpp~al, Imb~ no~N~o, m~d 
complimce wflh the N~onnl  Environm~nl Policy Act (NEPA), and variom c~er  kws. It can be an 
expemt~ and e ~ m m m n h ~  p ~ c e ~  and T~oma would be expecCed to aha:e in ~ corn of 
comp  the 

We Im~e oon~d the I.~ ~d~ on the Olympic ~md Giffo~ Pinchot National Forum ~d raked ~ 
review yo~ pmpoml. We would like to Ibrth~ dl~um the pwpoml with you md provide ~dditloml 
de~tls ~ the s~ep~ in the lxocea sad ~ d u l e ~  As you mgSe~, a m e e ~ g  may be a good way 
to begin the protein ag~ia taxi to ~ddmm ~uy qumtlo~ zud concc~us. Pleme c o m ~  Bill Blimncr, Land 
Exchange Program Mmager, st 503-808..2401 w dbcum this mn~er t ~ c r .  

sin r , 

For~et~ 

~ r h l  (or b L u d  u d  ~ PeopLe ~ . ~  0 
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3628 South 3Sth Street 

Tacoma, Washington g840g-3192 

TACOMA POWER 
TACOMA PU|LIC UTILITIES 

March 2, 2001 

Ham Forsgran, Regional Forester 
U.S. Forest Servlse 
333 SW.1 = Street 
Portland, Oregon 97204 

Dear Mr. Forsgren: 

Subject: Land Exchange Between the U.S. Forest Service and City of Tacoma 

The City of Tacoma, Department of Public UU~es, l ight Division (dbaTacorna Power) recetltiy 
filed an applkmtlon for renewal of the federal license for IIs hydroeisctdc project on the Cowtitz 
River. This is the ku;t of Tacoma Power's federal license applicatlorm, with the Nisqually and 
Cushman Projects recent~/receiving their new icensas. When the hydroelectric prelects were 
originally constructed, Tacoma Power made a ~ t  effort to assure that title was held to all 
effected lands, though a few small parcets of U.S. Forest Service land were inundated at each 
site, totaling about 32.5 acres. This was not a significant problem at the time, but the current 
licensing procedures make these unresolved lend issues burdensome for both Tacoma Power 
and the Forest Service. Beyond the effort required for licensing, the Forest Service also has an 
ongoing responsibility for managing inundated lands within Tacoma Power's project boundaries 
that are of no value to the Forest Sen,ice. 

With these license applications behind us, It would seem that this is an excellent opportunity to 
clear up o~'  boundaries through e land exchapge that would benefit both Tacoma Power and 
the Forest Service. Based on previous discussions with local Forest Service staff, Tacoma 
Power has developed the follow~g proposal. Tacoma Power offem 31.5 acres of forest land in 
two parcels contiguous to Forest Service lands at the Cushman and Cowlltz Projects, in 
exchange for 32.5 acres of inundated lands at the NIsqually, Cushman and Cowlliz Projects. 
Detailed legal descriptions and maps are attached for your review. 

Our eady discussion on this matter was positive and oonstructlve, but neither party wes able to 
complete the process, due partkdly to complications with the project licensing process. With the 
licensing now completed, this would be an excellent time to finish what we have begun. To this 
point, the Forest Servtce has shown support for this exchange and Tacoma Power's intent on 
proceeding. As a first step in this renewed effort, please provide us with a letter describing the 
steps to be taken, s schedule for this process, end an affirmation of the support from the Forest 
Sendos. A meeting may help to answer any quasSons. We will call you to see If one can be 
arranged. Thank you for your support and efforts in this matter. 

s re , . / 

o.- 

Enclosures 
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U.S.D.A. FOREST SERVICE LANDS PROPOSED FOR EXCHANGE 

Lands on lake Cushman: 
• GOVERNMENT LOTS 2,3,4,5 AND 7, ALL IN SECTION 10 AND GOVERNMENT LOT 1, SECTION 15, 

ALL IN TOWNSHIP 23 NORTH, RANGE 5WEST, W.M., IN MASON COUNTY, WASHINGTON AND 
ALL LYING BELOW ELEVATION 742 FEET (LAKE CUSHMAN DATUM). FOR REFERENCE 
PURPOSES OF THtS DESCRIPTION U.S.GLS. S E ~  ".1-32 lg29" ,, 741.6 FE~'T (LAKE 
CUSHMAN DATUM). SAID GOVERNMENT LOTS CONTAIN APPROXIMATELY 10.03 ACRES, 
MORE OR LESS, PER U.S. DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR, B.LM SURVEY APPROVED 
SEPTEMBER 7, 1993. 

L a n d s  o n  A lde r  Lake:  

• THAT PORTION OF THE FRACTIONAL NORT1-NVEST QUARTER OF SECTION 2e, TOWNSHIP 15 
NORTH, RANGE 4 EAST, W.M., IN LEWIS COUNTY, WASHINGTON, SAID TRACT DESCRIBED AS 
FO(.LOWS: COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 15 
NORTH, RANGE 4 EAST, W.M.; THEN SOUTH 88 ~ 03'53" EAST 347.44 FEET ALONG THE UNE 
COMMON TO SECTIONS 21 AND 28 OF SAID TOWNSHIP AND RANGE TO THE 1210 FOOT 
CONTOUR LINE AND THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THIS DESCRIBED TRACT; THENCE 
ALONG THE 1210 FOOT CONTOUR "THE FCLLOWING fiFTY FIVE (55) COURSES: SOUTH 35 ~ 
55'14" EAST 56.55 FEET, 8OUTH 41' 24'2g" EAST 88.86 FEET, SOUTH 36 t 20'52" EAST 84.09 
FEET, SOUTH 40 I 20'02" EAST 83.10 FEET, SOUTH 47 ! 57'06" EAST 39"26 FEET, SOUTH 32 t 
51'35" EAST 35.23 FEET, SOUTH 6"P 39'21" EAST 63.87 FEET 8OUTH 5(P 21'53" EAST 250.23 
FEET, 8OUTH 73148'26" EAST 03.03 FEET, SOUTH 42t 45'01" EAST 100.26 FEET, SOUTH 21P 
02'31" F.A8T 92.52 FEET, 8OUTH 25" 56'18" EAST 71.96 FEET, 8oU'rH 26 I 58'30" EAST 64.41 
FEET, SCKJTH17121'25" EAST100.48 FEET, SOUTH 0~m 20'4g" EAST 88.11 FEET, SOUTH23 j . 
19"43" EAST 01.66 FEET, 8ou'n-I 36 ! 52'50" EAST 58.03 FEET, 8OUTH 48* 26~J4 • EAST 34.40 
FEET, 8OUTH 63129'15" EAST 01.38 FEET, 8OUTH 73 I 05'89" EAST 74.52 FEET, SOUTH 75 • 
24'51" EAST 52.(]2 FEET, NORTH 86 161'22" EAST 78.99 FEET, 8OUTH 71 • 30'30" EAST 35.64 
FEET, NORTH 89 I 24'56" EAST 31.04 FEET, NORTH 76 ~ 23'50" EAST 73,83 FEET, SOUTH 54 ~ 
53'02" EAST 43.34 FEET, SOUTH 3 ~  26'20" EAST 123.31 FEET, NORTH 24 t 35'22" FAST 27.24 

• FEET, NORTH 15 j 32'02" WEST 57.48 FEET, NORTH 28 t 54'11" WEST 71.22 FEET, NORTH 52 e 
26'13" WEST 8627 FEET, NORTH 83 ° 50'45" WEST 56.44 FEET, SOUTH 72 t 20'23" WEST 73.75 
FEI~L'T, NORTH 89 e 43'19" WEST 61.47 FEET, NORTH 78 z 15'48" WEST 80.69 FEET, NORTH 72 z 
57'40" WEST 65.32 FEET, NORTH 60 a 09'18" WEST 53.84 FEET, NORTH 06 f 28'03" WEST 62.48 
FEET, NORTH 29 a 10'01" WEST 36.58 FEET, NORTH 51 • 13'00" WEST 53.41 FEET, NORTH 16 I 
33'47" WEST 44.94 FEET, NORTH 04 j 14'28" WEST 01.60 FEET, NORTH 11 e 46'22" WE8T 86.94 
FEET, NORTH 28 ~ 3920" WEST 81.03 FEET, NORTH 26 z 27'07" WEST 78.45 FEET, NORTH 37 t 
36'58" WEST 63.22 FEET, NORTH 3"P 14'07" WEST 96.92 FEET, NORTH 38 e 30'42" WEST 84.83 
FEET, NORTH 50 z 1T52" WE81" 46.21 FEET, NORTH 84143'01" WEST 52.74 FEET, NORTH 60 a 
19'44" WEST 97.83 FEET, NO4:frH e2 e 12'49" WEST 95.77 FEET, NORTH 48 I 42'14" WEST 81.55 
FEET, NORTH 30~ 53'22" WEST 98.93 FEET AND NORTH 3ge 44'12' WEST 94.87 FEET TO A 
POINT ON THE UNE COMMON TO SAID SECTION8 21 AND 28: THENCE NORTH 881 03'53" WEST 
194.69 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, SAID TRACT CONTAINS 4.76 ACRES, MORE 
OR LESS. THIS DESCRIPTION 18 BASED ON THE WASHINGTON COORDINATE SYSTEM SOUTH 
ZONE GRID (NAD 83/91) HAVING A COMBINED SCALE FACTOR OF 0.999865195. THE INTENT 
OF ~ DESCRIPTION IS TO INCLUDE ALL THAT PORTION OF 8AIO SECTION 28 LYING BELOW 
THE 1210 FOOT CONTOUR LINI: ANY AMBIGUITIES WIIICI-I MAY ARISE BETWEEN THIS 
DESCRIPTION AND THE TRUE 1210 rOOT CONTOUR UNE 8HALL YIELD TO THE 1210 FOOT 
CONTOUR LINE AS DESCRIBED BY N.G.V.D. 1929 DATUM. FOR REI~RENCE PURPOSES OF 
THIS DESCRIPTION, PIERCE COUNT~ PUBIC WORKS BENCFg~Id:g~ NO. 130-221 = 1234.96 
FEET N.G.V.D 1929 DATUM. SAID TRACT CONTAINS APPROXIMATELY 9.40 ACRES, MORE OR 
LESS. 

THAT PORTION OF THE 8OU11-lEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 22, ~ N ~ t l P  16 NORTH, 
RANGE 4 EAST, W.M., IN THURSTON COUNTY, WASHINGTON, OF.SCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
COMMENCtNG AT THE QUARTER CORNER COMMON TO SECTIONS 22 AND 23, TOWNSHIP 15 
NORTH, RANGE 4 EAST, W.M.; THENCE NORTH 89 ° 10'14" WEST 1068.96 FEET ALONG THE 
SOUTH UNE OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 22 TO ANGLE POINT NO. 1 AND 
THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THIS DESCRIBED TRACT; THENCE SOUTH 01 t 12'45" 
WEST 363.92 FEET TO THE 12t0 FOOT CONTOUR UNE AND ANGLE POINT NO. 2 MARKED BY A 
2" STAINtEES STEEL PIPE WITH 3" BRASS CAP; THENCE ALONG THE 1210 FOOT CONTOUR 
THE FOr.LOWING ELEVEN (11) COURSES: NORTH 81' 38'11" WEST 89.78 FEET, NORTH 46 e 
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19'62" WEST b'7.r>4 FEET, NORTH e~ 00'38' WEET 89.12 FEET. NORTH 79 e 09'40" WEST e2.99 
FEET, NORTH 79" 57'50" WEST 48.32 FEET, NORTH 01' 10'22" WEST 98,20 FEET, NORTH 54* 
48"46" WE8T 98.59 FEET, NORTH e3 e 80'48" WEST 88.50 FEET, NORTH 721 44'1S" WEST 154.00 
FEET, NORTH 76z 01'19" WEST 38.81 FEET AND NORTH 00' 38'02' EAST 77.08 FEET T0 THE 
8ou'rH UNE OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF 8AID 8ECTION 22 AND ANGLE POINT NO. 13 
MARKED BY A 2" STAINt.ESS STEEL PIPE WITH 9' BRASS CAP; THENCE.SOUTH 89 ! 10'14" EAST 
728.46 FEET ALONG THE 8OUTH UNE OF 6AID NORTHEAST QUARTER TO THE TRUE POINT 
OF BEGINNING. SAID TRACT CONTAINS 3.88 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. THIS DESCRIPTION IS 
BASED ON THE WASHINGTON COORDINATE SYSTEM SOUTH ZONE GRID (NAD 83/91) HAVING 
A COMBINED SCALE FACTOR OF 0.99984g~166. THE INTENT OF THIS DESCRIPTION IS TO 
INCLUDE ALL THAT PORTION OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 22 LYING 
SELOW THE 1210 FOOT CONTOUR UNE AND WESTERLY OF THE UNE FORMED BETWEEN 
ANGLE POINTS 1 AND 2 DESCRIBED ABOVE. ANY AMBIGUITIES WHICH MAY ARISE BETWEEN 
THIS DESCRIPTION AND THE TRUE 1210 FOOT CONTOUR UNE 8HALL YIELD TO THE 1210 
FOOT CONTOUR UNE AS DESCRISED BY N.G.V.D. 1929 DATUM, FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES 
OF THIS DESCRIPTION, PIERCE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS BENCHMARK NO. 130-221 ,, 1234.98 
FEET N.GLV.D. 1929 DATUM. SAID TRACT CONTNRS APPROXIMATELY 3.68 ACRES, MORE OR 
LESS. 

THAT PORTION OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 22, ~ N S H I P  16 NORTH, 
RANGE 4 EAST, W.M., IN THURSTON COUNTY, WASHINGTON, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
BEGINNING AT ANGLE POINT NO. 1 BEING THE QUARTER G O ~  COMMON TO 8EGTIONS 
AND 23, TOWNSHIP IE NORTH, FLANGE 4 EAST, W.IVL: THEN NORTH 89 e 10'14" WEST 1065.96 
FEET ALONG THE 80UTH LINE OF THE NOflTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID 8EGTiON 22 TO 
ANGL.E POINT NO. 2; 1HENCE SOUTH 01 t 12'45" WEST 8e3.gQ FEET TO THE 12:10 FOOT 
CONTOUR UNE AN0 ANGLE POINT NO. 3 MARKED BY A 2" STAINLESS STEEL PIPE WITH 3" 
BRASS CAP;, THENCE ALONG THE 1210 FOOT CONTOUR THE FOLL(Y4VING TWENTY THREE 
(23) COURSES: SOUTH 65 z 03'12" EAST 30.51 FEET, NORTH 81" 19'10' FAST 65.89 FEET, SOUTH 
65 t 01'40" EAST 46.25 FEET, 8OUTH 81' 12"10" EAST 77.30 FEET, NORTH 88 g 10~16" EAS"I" 75.86 
FEET, NORTH 69 a 41'18" EAST 88.13 FEET, SOUTH 6L m 53'50. ~ ,  FAST 71.58 FEET, SOUTH 
26 ! 3236" FAST 110.83 FEET, NORTH 70 z 29'44" EAST 70.67 FEET, NORTH 6~ 43'15" EAST 36.90 
FEET, SOUTH 26 • 43'13" EAST 32.02 FEET, NORTH 24146'18" EAST 31.70 FEET, NORTH 88 j 
08'17" EAST 63.31 FEET, NORTH 8,1z 00'30" EAST 41.69 FEET, NORTH 81127'14" EAST 17.31 
FEL~, NORTH 03 t 04'38" WEST 43.37 FEET, NORTH 21 t 69"67" WEST 78.57 FEET, NORTH 42 • 
08~J9 " EAST 68.12 FEET, SOUTH 78134'36" EAST 49.09 FEET, SOUTH 35 I 5920" EAST 101.99 
FEET, SOUTH 87" 49'58" EAST 92.70 FEET, SOUTH 78 t 56'44" EAST 89.63 FEET AND NORTH 75 j 
44'33" EAST 41.55 FEET TO THE EAST MNE OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 
22 AND ANGLE P(]NT NO. 26 MARKED BY A 2" STNNLESS STEEL PIPE WITH 3. BRASS CAP; 
THENCE NOITfH 01" 13"49" EABT 67.36 FEET ALONG THE EAST MNE OF SAID 8OUTHEAST 
QUAR'II~ AND THE UNE COMMON TO 8ECTIONS 22 AND 23 OF SAID TOWNSHIP AND RANGE 
TO A REFERENCE MONUMENT MARKED BY A 2-1/2" ALUMNUM PiPE WITH A 2-1/2" ALUMINUM 
CAP AS 81:IOWN ON THAT CERTAIN SURVEY BY E.G. BUTLER FOR THE U.S.D.A. FOREST 
SERVICE DATED OGTOBER 30., 18e8, AND ~ D ~ E R  1, 1966 IN BOOK 21 OF 
SURVEYS PAGE 01 UNDER AUDITOR'8 RUE NO. 8e12010048, RECORDS OF THURSTON 
COUNTY, WASHINGTON; THENCE NORTH 01 * 11'54" EAST 303.37 FEET ALONG THE EAST UNE 
OF SAID 8OUTHEAST Q4JARTER AND 11-1!E UNE COMMON TO 8AID SECTION8 22 AND :~3 TO 
THE POINT OF BEGINNING. SAID TRAOT CONTNNS 9.48 ACRES, MORE OR LES8. THI8 
DESCRIPTION {S BASED ON THE WASHINGTON COORDINATE 8YSTEM 8OUTH ZONE GRID 
(NN:) 83/91) HAVING A COMBINED SCALE FACTOR OF 0.999848366. THE INTENT OF THIS 
DESCRIPTION 18 TO INCLUDE ALL THAT PORTION OF THE 8OUTHEA8T QUARTER OF 8AID 
SECTION 22 LYING BELOW THE 1210 FDOT CONTOUR UNE AND EASTERLY OF THE LINE 
FORMED BETWEEN ANGLE POINT8 2 AND 3 DESCRIBED ABOVE. ANY AMBIGUITIES WHICH 
MAY ARISE B ~ E E N  THIS DESCRIPTIO~ AND THE TRUE 1210 FOOT CONTOUR UNE 8HALL 
YIELD TO THE 1210 FOOT CONTOUR LINE A8 DESCRIBED BY THE N.G.V.D. 1929 DATUM. FOR 
REFERENCE PURPOSES OF THIS DESCRIP11ON, PIERCE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS 
BENCHMARK NO. 130-221 ,,, 1234.98 FEET IN N.G.V.D. lg29 DATUM. 8AID TRACT CONTAINS 
APPROXIMATELY 4.76 ACRES, MORE OR LE88. 
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on Rlffe Lake: 

4, GOVERNMENT LOT 5, SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP t 1 NORTH, P, ANGE 5 EAST, W.NL, IN LEWIS 
COUNTY, WASHINGTON, SAID TRACT CONTAINS 0.5 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. 

THE NORTH 150 FEET OF THE EAST 860 FEET OF GOVERNMENT LOT 1, SECTION 10, 
TOWNSHIP 11 NORTH, RANGE 5 EAST, W.M., IN LEWIS COUNTY, WASHINGTON, SAID TRACT 
CONTAINS 3.0 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. 
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Lmx~ on ~ C~hman:  

ALL THAT PORTION OF THE 8OUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF 
SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 23 NORTH, RANGE 5 WE8T, W.M., IN MABON COUNTY, WASHINGTON 
LYING ABOVE ELEVATION 742 FEET (LAKE CUSHMAN DATUM). FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES 
OF THIS DESCRIPTION U.S.G.S. BENCHMARK "J~32 192~ - 741.5 FEET (LAKE CUSHMAN 
DATUM). SAID TRACT CONTAINS APPROXIMATELY 28 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. 

Lands on RIf~ Lake: 

THAT PORTION OF GOVERNMENT LOT 6, SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 11 NORTH, RANGE 5 EAST, 
W.k¢, IN LEWIS CO(JICW, WASHINGTON, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT THE 
SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID GOVERNMENT LOT 6; THENCE NORTH (P2~0~ EAST ALONG 
THE WEST LINE THEREOF, 651.76 FEET; THENCE, SOUTH 3 3 ~ T l r  EAST 801.73 FEET TO A 
POINT ON THE SOUTH UNE OF SAID GOVERNMENT LOT 6 WHICH BEARS SOUTH 8~1(~14" 
EAST ALONG THE SOUTH UNE OF SAID GOVERNMENT LOT 6 TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. 
SAID TRACT CONTAINS APPROXIMATELY 3.6 ACRES, MORE OR LFSS. 
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TACOMA POWER" 

362| South |Sth Street 

T~oma. Washington 98409-3192 

TACOMA PU|LIC UTILITIES 

August 18, 1999 

Ms. Claire LaverKlel 
Forest Supentisor 
Glfford Pthchot National Forest 
10600 NE 51 == Circle 
Vancouver, WA 98682 

Dear Ms. Lavendel: 

The City of Tacoma, Department of Public UUlities, Light Division (dba Tacoma Power) 
is the owner and licensee of the CowUtz River HydroelecMc Project (FERC No. 2016) 
located In Lewis County, Weshington. Tacoma Power is In the process of extensive 
consultation In preparation for filIng an application with the Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commlsalon for e new license, as the current license expires December 31,2001. 

The purpose of this letter is to request that representatives of the U. S. Forest Service 
and Tacoma Power meet to discuss the possibility of exchanging or selling approximately 
four acres of Glfford Pincher National Forest land located within the Project boundary, as 
required under the Federal Power Act. It would be most helpful to convene an Initial 
meeting wtthin the next 14 days. 

Tacoma Power understands that a transfer of this land will Involve a review of Forest 
Service rules covedng small tracts, the Township Act, or other mgulaUons applying to 
such transactions. We would like to discuss all options that may be available to 
Implement a sale or exchange, and the masons why Tacoma Power believes such a 
transaction would be In the public's Interest. You may reach me at (253) 502-8340, or 
Mr. Toby Freeman at (253) 502-8862. 

Slrceraly, 

~ '  Debble C. Young 
Natural Resources Manager 

cc: Harry Cody, Cowitiz District Ranger 
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